

Case No. C087102 (consolidated for limited purposes with C087117)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**LEAGUE TO SAVE LAKE TAHOE, MOUNTAIN AREA
PRESERVATION FOUNDATION, and SIERRA WATCH**

Petitioners, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents

v.

**COUNTY OF PLACER and PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS**

Respondents and Cross-Appellants.

and

**SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, MOUNTAINSIDE PARTNERS,
LLC, and MVWP DEVELOPMENT, LLC**

Real Parties in Interest and Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from Judgment Entered in Favor of Petitioners,
Placer County Superior Court Case No. SCV38666
(consolidated with SCV38578)
Honorable Michael W. Jones, Judge

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS'
OPPOSITION BRIEF**

*Amy J. Bricker (SBN 227073)
Bricker@smwlaw.com
Rachel B. Hooper (SBN 98569)
Hooper@smwlaw.com
Laura D. Beaton (SBN 294466)
Beaton@smwlaw.com
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

Daniel P. Selmi (SBN 67481)
Dselmi@aol.com
919 South Albany Street
Los Angeles, California 90015
Telephone: (213) 736-1098
Facsimile: (213) 380-3769

**Attorneys for Petitioners, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents
LEAGUE TO SAVE LAKE TAHOE, MOUNTAIN AREA
PRESERVATION FOUNDATION, and SIERRA WATCH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
<u>APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF</u>	
INTRODUCTION.....	13
ARGUMENT	19
I. Respondents Misrepresent the Standard of Review.....	19
A. CEQA.....	19
B. Timberland Productivity Act.....	22
II. Respondents Cannot Defend the County's Failure to Comply with CEQA's Requirements to Disclose and Mitigate the Project's Significant Impacts on the Lake Tahoe Basin.....	23
A. Respondents Cannot Justify the EIR's Failure to Provide an Adequate Description of the Environmental Setting for the Basin.....	23
1. The EIR's Overall Environmental Setting Information for the Project Does Not Sufficiently Describe the Tahoe Basin.....	24
2. The EIR's Brief Mention of Lake Tahoe in the Water Quality Setting Does Not Supply the Missing Information.....	25
3. The EIR's Discussion of the Air Quality Setting Lacks the Required Information About the Lake Tahoe Air Basin.....	33
4. Respondents Cannot Distinguish Appellants' Cases and Cite No Authority to Support the EIR's Inadequate Description of the Environmental Setting.....	36
B. Respondents Cannot Excuse the EIR's Failure to Meaningfully Analyze the Project's Impacts on the Lake Tahoe Basin's Air and Water Quality.....	38
1. The EIR's Analyses of Various Other Impacts Do Not Adequately Assess the Project's Impacts on the Tahoe Basin.....	39

2.	The County Cannot Rely on Its Discretion in Evaluating Impacts to Avoid Analyzing the Project’s Impacts on the Tahoe Basin.	47
a.	Respondents’ Claim that Appellants Presented No Fair Argument that the Project Could Significantly Impact the Lake Is Specious.	48
b.	Respondents’ Excuse that CEQA Includes No Separate Requirements for Analyzing Impacts on the Tahoe Basin Is Unavailing.	52
c.	The County Could Not Ignore the Science Underlying TRPA’s Environmental Standards for Lake Tahoe.	53
3.	TRPA, along with the Attorney General and Others, Expressed Concerns about the Project’s Impacts on Lake Tahoe.	56
C.	Respondents Have No Viable Explanation for the EIR’s Failure to Discuss the Project’s Inconsistencies with Plans for the Protection of the Lake Tahoe Basin.	58
D.	The County’s Post-EIR Response Does Not and Could Not Correct the EIR’s Deficiencies.	62
E.	Respondents’ Affirmative Defenses Are Demonstrably Without Merit.	67
III.	Respondents Cannot Justify the County’s Failure to Comply with CEQA’s Requirement to Recirculate the FEIR’s New Climate Analysis and to Identify Effective Mitigation for the Project’s Significant Climate Impacts.	69
A.	The FEIR Triggered the Need to Recirculate by Significantly Changing the DEIR’s Climate Analysis.	69
1.	Respondents Misrepresent the Fundamental Difference Between the Methodologies Used in the DEIR and the FEIR.	69
2.	Respondents Cannot Refute that the FEIR Revealed More Severe Climate Impacts.	73
3.	Respondents’ Cited Cases Are Inapposite.	77

4.	Appellants Did Not Forfeit Their Recirculation Claim.	80
B.	The FEIR Failed to Correct the DEIR’s Legally Defective Climate Mitigation.	81
1.	CEQA Does Not Allow a Public Agency to Adopt Mitigation Measures, Such as Measure 2-12, that Defer the Identification of Actual Mitigation to an Unknown Later Date.	82
2.	Respondents Cannot Defend the County’s Refusal to Consider Feasible Mitigation Measures Proposed by the Public.	86
IV.	Respondents’ Defense of the County’s Immediate Rezoning of the West Parcel Conflicts with the Plain Meaning of the Timberland Productivity Act, and No Substantial Evidence Supports the Findings Purporting to Justify the County’s Action.	90
A.	Respondents Falsely Insinuate that Agencies Routinely Approve Immediate Rezoning of TPZ Land.	91
B.	Respondents’ Theory that the Timberland Productivity Act Permits Land Swaps Ignores the Plain Statutory Language of the Act.	93
C.	Respondents Wrongly Argue that Appellants Have Invented New Findings Requirements.	98
D.	Increased Local Tax Revenues Alone Cannot Legally Justify the Rezoning.	102
E.	The County’s Response Cites No Substantial Evidence that Would Support Its “Housing” and “Public Interest” Findings for the Immediate Rezoning.	103
1.	Invalidation of Any of the County’s Findings Nullifies the Rezoning.	104
2.	Two of the County’s Findings Are Unsupported by Substantial Evidence	104
F.	Appellants’ Claim Under the Timberland Productivity Act Is Not Moot.	106

OPPOSITION BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

INTRODUCTION	110
ARGUMENT	112

I.	Standard of Review	112
II.	The EIR Did Not Adequately Analyze the Obvious Fire Evacuation Risks Created by the Project.	113
III.	Respondents Offer No Valid Excuse for the EIR’s Failure to Support Its Conclusion that the Project Would Have No Significant Impact on Wildfire Evacuations.	116
A.	The County’s Reliance on Fire Prevention Standards Does Not Obviate the Need to Meaningfully Analyze the Project’s Emergency Evacuation Impacts.	116
B.	The Two Emergency Access Roads Within the Large Project Do Not Support the EIR’s Insignificance Finding.	118
C.	The Evaluation of Evacuation Times by the Developer’s Consultant Does Not Supply the Missing Analysis in the EIR.	120
D.	The EIR Cannot Rely on Response Times for “Standard” Incident Calls When It Is Evaluating Response Times for a Wildfire-Scale Disaster.	126
E.	The Project’s “Emergency Preparedness and Evacuation Plan” Does Not Retroactively Supply the EIR’s Omitted Analysis.	127
F.	The County’s Suggestion that It Possesses Broad, Virtually Unbounded “Discretion” Does Not Cure Its Failure to Provide the Reasoned Analysis Required by CEQA.	129
IV.	Respondents Mistakenly Rely on the Decision in Clews, Which Involved Vastly Different Factual Circumstances from the Present Situation.	133
	CONCLUSION	134
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	136
	PROOF OF SERVICE	137
	SERVICE LIST	139

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
California Cases	
<i>Alliance for Cal. Business v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 1050	93
<i>American Canyon Community United for Responsible Growth v. City of American Canyon</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1062	77
<i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184	27, 34, 89
<i>Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 918	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Com. v. Bd. of Port Comrs.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344	48
<i>Cadiz Land Co., Inc. v. Rail Cycle, L.P.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 74	34
<i>Cal. Clean Energy Com. v. City of Woodland</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 173	45, 86, 117
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Dept. of Food & Agriculture</i> (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1	118, 120
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Cal. Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 931	79, 80
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036	126
<i>Citizens for East Shore Parks v. Cal. State Lands Com.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 549	56

<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	15, 82
<i>City of Hayward v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 833	85
<i>City of Long Beach v. L.A. Unified School Dist.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 889	132
<i>City of Marina v. Bd. of Trustees of the Cal. State Univ.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341	22
<i>City of Maywood v. L.A. Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 362	119, 130, 132
<i>City of Redlands v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 398	49, 52
<i>Cleveland Nat. Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Governments</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 413	35, 84
<i>Cleveland Nat. Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Governments</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 497	16, 54, 55
<i>Clews Land & Livestock, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 161	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 927	92
<i>Clover Valley Foundation v. City of Rocklin</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 200	<i>passim</i>
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. Cal. Resources Agency</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 98	31, 48
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70	82, 84
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. S. Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310	20

<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531	95
<i>Dry Creek Citizens Coal. v. County of Tulare</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 20	126
<i>E. Sacramento Partnerships for a Livable City v. City of Sacramento</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281	48, 125, 129
<i>Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. Cal. Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 936	20
<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Assns. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252	84, 88
<i>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. Cal. Dept. of Health Services</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1574	80
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 859	27
<i>Fudge v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 193	109, 110
<i>Galante Vineyards v. Monterey Peninsula Water Management Dist.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 1109	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgetown Preservation Society v. County of El Dorado</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 358	31
<i>Gray v. County of Madera</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1099	61, 124
<i>Habitat & Watershed Caretakers v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1277	104
<i>Joshua Tree Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 677	50

<i>Khajavi v. Feather River Anesthesia Medical Group</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 32	96
<i>Kings County Farm Bur. v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kriebel v. City of San Diego</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 693	108
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	52, 63, 115, 128
<i>Lotus v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 645	46, 129
<i>McAllister v. County of Monterey</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 253	109, 110
<i>McClatchy v. Coblenz, Patch, Duffy & Bass, LLP</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 368	106
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178	110
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439	20, 75, 84, 85
<i>N. Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Municipal Water Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614	36, 37
<i>Pesticide Action Network N. America v. Dept. of Pesticide Reg.</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 224	73, 80
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903	62
<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 52	30
<i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1099	21, 47, 48

<i>Pulskamp v. Martinez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 854	107, 108
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1086	102
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713	24, 25, 30, 38
<i>San Mateo County Coastal Landowner’s Assn. v. County of San Mateo</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 523	108
<i>Save Our Peninsula Com. v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99	32, 65
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155	51, 113
<i>Sierra Club v. City of Hayward</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 840	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. City of Orange</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523	59
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverado Modjeska Recreation & Park Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 282	77, 79
<i>S. County Citizens for Smart Growth v. County of Nevada</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 316	77, 78, 81
<i>Spring Valley Lake Assn. v. City of Victorville</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 91	77
<i>Tracy First v. City of Tracy</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 912	80, 81
<i>Ukiah Citizens for Safety First v. City of Ukiah</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 256	30, 45, 129

<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412	131
<i>In re W.B.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30	101
<i>In re William M.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16	110
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. City of Fresno</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 683	32
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Assn. v. Garreks, Inc.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 880	67
Federal Cases	
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 847 F.3d 1075	108
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dept. of Transportation</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 123 F.3d 1142	133
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 521 F.2d 661	124
<i>Sierra Club v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 840 F.3d 1106	50
California Statutes	
Government Code	
§ 51102.....	92, 106
§ 51130.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 51133.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 51134.....	107
§ 51175.....	117
§ 51282.....	100
§ 66478.4.....	99
§ 66478.5.....	99

Public Resources Code

§ 4621.2..... 108, 109, 110
 § 4624.5..... 108
 § 21002.1..... 82
 § 21005..... 38, 75
 § 21060.5..... 52
 § 21061..... 82
 § 21081..... 100
 § 21092.1..... 76
 § 21177..... 89

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Title 14 (CEQA Guidelines)

§ 15000 et seq. 16
 § 15064.....*passim*
 § 15064.4..... 76
 § 15088..... 16, 21
 § 15088.5.....*passim*
 § 15120..... 33, 35
 § 15125.....*passim*
 § 15126..... 53
 § 15126.2.....*passim*
 § 15126.4..... 82, 129
 § 15130..... 31
 § 15152..... 11
 § 15206..... 53
 § 15358..... 31
 § 15384..... 22

California Code of Regulations, Title 17

§ 60113..... 34
